UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON OF VERGENCE STATUS
FOLLOWING READING ON COMPUTER
SCREEN AND PRINTED TEXT

NURUL HUSNA BINTI ISMAIL

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS)

JULY 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has
not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any
degree or qualification. In the event that my desertation be fount to violate the
condition mentioned above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree
and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti
Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate Nurul Husna Binti Ismail

Candidate ID No. 2011835852

Programme : Bachelor in Optometry (Hons)

Faculty : Health Sciences

Thesis Title : Comparison of Vergence Status Following

Reading on Computer Screen And Printed Text

Signature of Candidate e

July 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR’S SIGNATURE
CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF FORMULAS

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Overview

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of the study
1.4 Important of the study

1.5 Hypothesis

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Vergence
2.1.1 Near point of convergence
2.1.2 Vergence facility

2.1.3 Horizontal and vertical phoria

PAGES

i
Vi
vii

viii

Xi
Xii

Xiii



2.1.4 AC/A ratio

2.1.5 Effect of vergence functions

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Study area

Study design

Study duration

Study population and sampling method
Sample size

Research tools and study parameters

Study procedures

3.8 Ethical consideration

3.9

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Demographic data

Normality test

Comparison of vergence functions following
reading on computer screen and printed text
Comparison of visual discomfort following reading

on computer screen and printed text

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF STUDY

5.1

5.2

Comparison between computer screen and printed text

Study limitation

11

11

11

11

12

13

16

21

21

22

23

23

27

28

31



ABSTRACT

Purpose: This study was conducted to assess difference in vergence status following
reading on computer screen and printed text and to determine the visual comfort
with two different format of novel display. Method: Thirty subjects were selected
among young adults in UITM Puncak Alam, aged 19 to 25years old. The subjects
were screened prior to the data collection which included visual acuity, refractive
error, stereopsis and baseline for vergence tests such as near point of convergence
(NPC), vergence facility, horizontal and vertical phoria and AC/A ratio. The
subjects first need to answer the questionnaire regarding any visual status or
discomfort. After that, the subjects need to do baseline vergence test. Then, reading
novel via printed text for 10 minutes and answer a questionnaire again after reading
the novel regarding their visual status or any related discomfort. Lastly, the subjects
need to do the vergence test. Same procedures were repeated for reading on
computer screen on the third phase (third day). Results: Significant differences were
shown in mean of vergence status following reading on computer screen (t = -
0.350; p = 0.0072) and printed text (t = -0.210; p = 0.027). 16 out of 30 subjects
were reported to have poor vergence status following reading on computer screen.
Thus, on visual discomfort there were significant differences when comparing
between this two media. In both situations, symptoms were reported higher after
reading on computer screen. Conclusion: There are significant difference in
comparison of vergence status following reading on computer screen and printed
text. As expected, reading on computer screen will give bad effects on the vergence
status and can cause eyestrain thus, increase the visual discomfort of subjects on
reading performance.

Keywords: vergence, near point of convergence, vergence facility, AC/A ratio,
computer screen, printed text.

Xii





