UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON OF VERGENCE STATUS FOLLOWING READING ON COMPUTER SCREEN AND PRINTED TEXT

NURUL HUSNA BINTI ISMAIL

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS)

JULY 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification. In the event that my desertation be fount to violate the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	Nurul Husna Binti Ismail
Candidate ID No.	:	2011835852
Programme	:	Bachelor in Optometry (Hons)
Faculty	:	Health Sciences
Thesis Title	:	Comparison of Vergence Status Following
		Reading on Computer Screen And Printed Text
Signature of Candidate		:
July 2015		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	ITENT		PAGES
AUT	HOR'S DE	ECLARATION	i
SUP	ERVISOR'	S SIGNATURE	ii
CON	ITENTS		iii
ACK	NOWLED	GEMENT	vi
LIST	OF TABL	ES	vii
LIST	OF FIGU	RES	viii
LIST	OF FORM	IULAS	ix
LIST	OF ABBR	EVIATION	X
LIST	OF SYME	BOLS	xi
ABS	TRACT		xii
ABS	TRAK		xiii
CHA	APTER 1: IN	NTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Overview	1
	1.2	Problem statement	2
	1.3	Objective of the study	3
	1.4	Important of the study	3
	1.5	Hypothesis	4
СНА	APTER 2: L	ITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Vergence	e	5
	2.1.1 No	ear point of convergence	6
	2.1.2 Ve	ergence facility	6
	2.1.3 Но	orizontal and vertical phoria	7

	2.1.4 AC/A ratio				
	2.1.5	Effect of vergence functions	9		
CHA	PTER 3	: MATERIALS AND METHODS			
	3.1	Study area	11		
	3.2	Study design	11		
	3.3	Study duration	11		
	3.4	Study population and sampling method	11		
	3.5	Sample size	12		
	3.6	Research tools and study parameters	13		
	3.7	Study procedures	16		
3.8	3.8 Ethical consideration		21		
	3.9	Statistical analysis	21		
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS					
	4.1	Demographic data	22		
	4.2	Normality test	23		
	4.3	Comparison of vergence functions following	23		
		reading on computer screen and printed text			
	4.4	Comparison of visual discomfort following reading	27		
		on computer screen and printed text			
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF STUDY					
	5.1	Comparison between computer screen and printed text	28		
	5.2	Study limitation	31		

ABSTRACT

Purpose: This study was conducted to assess difference in vergence status following reading on computer screen and printed text and to determine the visual comfort with two different format of novel display. Method: Thirty subjects were selected among young adults in UITM Puncak Alam, aged 19 to 25 years old. The subjects were screened prior to the data collection which included visual acuity, refractive error, stereopsis and baseline for vergence tests such as near point of convergence (NPC), vergence facility, horizontal and vertical phoria and AC/A ratio. The subjects first need to answer the questionnaire regarding any visual status or discomfort. After that, the subjects need to do baseline vergence test. Then, reading novel via printed text for 10 minutes and answer a questionnaire again after reading the novel regarding their visual status or any related discomfort. Lastly, the subjects need to do the vergence test. Same procedures were repeated for reading on computer screen on the third phase (third day). Results: Significant differences were shown in mean of vergence status following reading on computer screen (t = -0.350; p = 0.0072) and printed text (t = -0.210; p = 0.027). 16 out of 30 subjects were reported to have poor vergence status following reading on computer screen. Thus, on visual discomfort there were significant differences when comparing between this two media. In both situations, symptoms were reported higher after reading on computer screen. Conclusion: There are significant difference in comparison of vergence status following reading on computer screen and printed text. As expected, reading on computer screen will give bad effects on the vergence status and can cause eyestrain thus, increase the visual discomfort of subjects on reading performance.

Keywords: vergence, near point of convergence, vergence facility, AC/A ratio, computer screen, printed text.